## **RESOLUTION NO. 08-**

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 08-17 adopted on August 26, 2008, the City Council referred Ordinance No. 2256 to a vote of the people; and

WHEREAS, the Dawson County Election Commissioner has certified that said Ordinance No. 2256 was adopted by the electorate of the City of Lexington, Nebraska in the following form:

## "ORDINANCE NO. 2256

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO FLUORIDATION; TO PROHIBIT THE ADDITION OF FLUORIDE TO THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEM; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES AND SECTIONS; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 71-3305 of the Nebraska Statutes requires any city with a population of one thousand or more to add fluoride to the city's water system, unless the voters of the City adopt an Ordinance to prohibit fluoridation;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VOTERS OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. The addition of fluorides to the water supply of the City of Lexington, Nebraska is hereby prohibited.

Section 2. Any other ordinance or section passed and approved prior to passage, approval, and publication of this ordinance and in conflict with its provisions is repealed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption by a majority of the persons voting on said issue at the general election of November 4, 2008."

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lexington, Nebraska, that Ordinance No. 2256 has been adopted by the voters of the City of Lexington, Nebraska, and shall be in full force and effect as of the adoption date of November 4, 2008.

Passed and approved on Nove	mber, 2008.	
(SEAL)	Mayor	
City Clerk		